504239273 02/22/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4285950

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
STEPHEN LANG DICKERSON	01/17/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SOFTWEAR AUTOMATION, INC.
Street Address:	665 8TH STREET NW
City:	ATLANTA
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30318

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	60894512
Patent Number:	8099185
Application Number:	13346844
Application Number:	61315247
Patent Number:	8573145
Application Number:	14072003
PCT Number:	US2008005656

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (267)873-7468

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 404-590-8176

Email: mnguyen@nextiplaw.com
Correspondent Name: NEXT IP LAW GROUP LLC

Address Line 1: TWO RAVINIA Address Line 2: SUITE 500

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30346

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	761902.0001USNP01
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MINN N NGUYEN
SIGNATURE:	/Minh N Nguyen/
DATE SIGNED:	02/22/2017

504239273 REEL: 041341 FRAME: 0419

Total Attachments: 5

source=2017_02_22_PatentAssignment_Dickerson#page1.tif

source=2017_02_22_PatentAssignment_Dickerson#page2.tif

 $source = 2017_02_22_Patent Assignment_Dickerson \# page 3.t if$

source=2017_02_22_PatentAssignment_Dickerson#page4.tif

source=2017_02_22_PatentAssignment_Dickerson#page5.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Stephen Lang Dickerson, residing at 555 Tanacrest Drive, Atlanta, GA 30328, am the inventor or co-inventor, as indicated below, of those certain patents designated below (collectively, the "Patents"):

Title	Appl Date	Appl. No.	Issue Date	Patent No.
Control Method for	03/13/2007	US60/894,512	N/A	N/A
Garment Sewing				
Control Method for	03/12/2008	US12/047,103	01/17/2012	US8,099,185
Garment Sewing				
Control Method for	03/13/2008	CA2,716,207	05/19/2015	CA2,716,207
Making Garment				
Control Method for	03/13/2008	EP 08732072.7	09/28/2016	EP2171628
Making Garment				
Control Method for	03/13/2008	PCT/US2008/05656	09/18/2008	WO 2008/112842
Making Garment				
Control Method for	01/10/2012	US13/346,844	Pending	Pending
Making Garment				
Refinements in	03/18/2010	US61/315,247	N/A	N/A
Automated Sewing				
Feed Mechanism	03/17/2011	13/050,919	11/05/2013	US8,573,145
that Advances Fabric				
Feed Mechanism	11/05/2013	14/072,003	Pending	Pending
that Advances Fabric				
Conveyance System	03/17/2011	13/050,913	04/07/2015	US8,997,670
that Transports				
Fabric				

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto Softwear Automation, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Georgia, and having an office and place of business at 665 8th Street NW, Atlanta, GA USA 30318 (hereinafter "Assignee"), its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the

aforesaid applications, and in and to said applications, all provisionals, divisions, continuations, continuations in part or renewals thereof, all Patents which may be granted therefrom, and all reissues, reexaminations or extensions of such Patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Patents on the said inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Patents of foreign countries which may be granted therefrom; and I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Patents for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to the said Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the said Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, for the aforesaid consideration, I, the Inventor and Assignor, do hereby agree that I and my executors, heirs, and/or legal representatives will make, execute, and deliver to Assignee or to any designated representative of Assignee, in an expedited manner and upon reasonable request by Assignee or by Assignee's designated representative, any and all other written instruments including any and all further application papers, affidavits, declarations, assignments, and any other documents or statements reasonably requested by Assignee for the purpose of prosecuting, obtaining, maintaining, filing, transferring, or enforcing any of the Patents. To the extent that I or my executors, heirs, and/or legal representatives are unwilling or unable, after reasonable request, to make, execute, or deliver to Assignee or to Assignee's designated representative, in an expedited manner, any such written instruments, I, the Inventor and Assignor, do hereby grant the Assignee, an authorized officer of the Assignee, Assignee's designated representative, or the Attorney(s) of Record associated with the Patents, as designated by the Assignee from time to time or as otherwise confirmed by the official records of the

United States Patent & Trademark Office, by the official records of the Patent Office in a relevant foreign country, or by a court of competent jurisdiction, a limited Power of Attorney to sign and execute any such written instrument on my behalf.

AND, for the aforesaid consideration, I, the Inventor and Assignor, do hereby agree and covenant that I have communicated any and all facts or information now known or provided to me relating to the Patents, and the history thereof, including any and all facts or information necessary to understand and practice the Patents, to prepare and file the Patents or any material facts or information that could impact upon the validity, enforceability, or allowability of any claim in any Patents. I do further agree and covenant that I will, for reasonable additional compensation, testify and cooperate, as necessary and as reasonably required by Assignee or by its successors, assigns, heirs, and/or designated representatives, in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be reasonably necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and/or heirs the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents, and in any other rights, titles, benefits, privileges, and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be. Further, I covenant and agree that I shall take no affirmative action, if such action would knowingly to the Assignor cause harm or damage or otherwise undermine the value, validity, or enforceability of any of the Patents. Further, I, the Inventor and Assignor, do hereby agree that I shall not assist, directly or indirectly, any third party in any attempt to invalidate or render unenforceable any of the Patents.

AND, furthermore, I, the Inventor and Assignor, do hereby authorize the Assignee, its successors, assigns, heirs, and/or designated representatives, or the current Attorney(s) of Record associated with the Patents, as designated by the Assignee or as otherwise confirmed by the official records of the United States Patent & Trademark Office or the official records of the

relevant Patent Office in any other foreign country, to update and/or complete the listing and information associated with any of the Patents, as may be necessary from time to time and for purposes of updating the patent assignment records of the United States or of any other country.

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, I do hereby agree that I and my executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver, upon reasonable request, any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts known to me/us relating to said improvements and the history thereof and, for additional reasonable compensation, will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in said Assignee, its successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the said improvements, inventions, applications, Patents, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

AND, furthermore I covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by me and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by me.

AND, Assignee expressly disclaims (i) any representation that the Patents will be granted, and (ii) any representation that the Patents, or the intellectual property that is the subject thereof, have not been infringed.

This assignment to Assignee, and its successors and assigns, also includes, without limitation, the right to enforce, assert and sue for past, present and future infringement on each of

the foregoing items, including without limitation the right to seek injunctive relief, and the right to recover and collect for past, present and future damages with respect thereto.

IN TE	IMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this day of Ja	nuary,
2017.	At del	
	Stephen Lang Dickerson	
STATE OF GEORC)	

On January 1, 2017, before me personally came STEPHEN LANG DICKERSON, who identified himself to me to be to be the individual described in, and who executed, the foregoing Assignment and duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same.

) SS.:

PATENT REEL: 041341 FRAME: 0425

RECORDED: 02/22/2017

COUNTY OF